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DE MOTU CORDIS, 16281 

H E printing history of Harvey's book on the Circulation 
of the Blood, one of the nvo grertat books in that r u t  
century of ikglirl~ scicnce-thc other is Nnvton's &in- 
ci+i(-h:~s il!\vay~ hnn  r xdc. 1% did H a r y  send 
tllc mnnuxri r of this a .P" mdu volume of seventy-two 
page out to franl~ort, to bc by an almost nn- 

knovrr: young publisher in a country ravaged by ten ycars of war? In the 
prcccdirrg cciturier, in thc early days of printing, books for the English 
market werc often printed on the Continent, k a u w  the printing prweo 
in Cologne or rhc Netherlands were more efficim: md grintins ccsts were 
cl:7capcr :here. L:cr an certain books w r c  printcd a road for religious 
or olitical reasons. Thcsc reasons could not apply to Hamcfs Dc mat i  B cor is. Thc older authorities agrcc in explaining that ' it must Ilave 
' been done with a v i m  to its getting marc speedily known in the Republic 
'of !cttcrs ; Frankfort in 1628 being thc great ccntcr of the boolxradc '.t 
!t has !)ccn h o w n  for about tcn y&rs that Wiiiiam Fitzer, the publisher 
bf thc Dr wotrr ctwdis, was an Englishman.3 This fact certiqinly helps 
to explain Harvey's decision to have the k m k  rinted at  Frankfort. Dr. P Bayon's admirable studies on thc scientific bac~ground of Harvey's great 
dis:ovcry,4 and cvcn Harvcy's own rcmarb in thc preface to thc work, 

R a i l  b c k  the Biblbgxtphieal Sabcty aa 'heday, 16 Nuvanbe rHj. 
\iri!!L, R., If'iIIimn Namry, 1876, p. 186, n. I.  h h d d  pan udier a r imb 6ew hxi 
h c~prcrced 1. Ailin, Hi.~gre-shiral Jirmvks 4 Jfrdin'ar i s  Cvtct A ~ i ~ i n f m t  tht Rroiod 
a j l i t n e r n r t  to thr t i r e  OJ Hnmry, Londm, 17% p. '89 : ' T)u choim d the dty (F-nUort) 
for the p!lcc af pubEicatkn n soposed to h m  arisen fren Itt cdckrtcd  fiin, by x e a u  od which, 
M r  printed there uvze tapid:?. circobtcd thrwghau: rl2 Germany, and thc patat pan of 
Europe-' 

J The Ltc JKlfrid M. Vo).nich was appfrentty tbc fint to note an inprint e f P i * s  In whieh 
he a!led himself ' tlnglus'. See hfnllcch, A., Piitism H m v y ,  New Yo&, 19% p. 9. M. 
Sndhcirn, ' Ilk lk Pv, htnhrrut Mcrinn und IVilhrlrn Fintr,tinc Frankfurter 1'cr'kgwfunil;e 
drt 17. JdahonLtrcs ', PhikdiC.?'~~, w l .  ri, Vienna, 19 j, pp. 9 !T. p \ ~  th full st- of Fiacr'r 
activities as a pub1is:')er a t  Franlrfo~ and HeiJc:hcr;?. 

firyon, H. P., '\nlirm Iiarrey, P h y G r n  r d  Rkbgim: hit precunan, oppMlcnn and 
rnctcrsan ', Amah tf Srirnrr, rds. iii and iv, 1938-9. 



' Dc Moiu Cordis ', 1628 I43 
makc it abwlutcly cl-r that the contcnts of it wcrc conccivcd and use.;' 
as the basis of Harvey's lectures more than ten y e n  before 1629. Why, 
then, should Harvey suddenly. wish to have the book ' speedily k n m  in 
the Republic of letters ' ?  ?"ncre wcrc no riority claims to  LC afr:id of; 
Servetus, whose claim to tllc discovery o 7 thc circulation \vas tire mast 
serious of all thc ' pretenders ', \ n s  long dad,  as wcrc Colombo and Ccsl-  
pino. Chims by a p o d  number of minor cnonalitin tvcrc chicfly raiscd 
by hietorians of mcdidne a t  a much later 1 are. Thcre w a s  only one con- 

, thc almost unknown IValter \Jr3rren,' who claimcd tllc dis- 
the circulation bdure Harvey-r 3wr claim-and it  wcdd be 

absurd to  magnify its importance by snggcstlng t h a t  because of it Harvey 
mantcd to publish his manuscript quickly. 
Why should Harvey have cl~oscn the unknown publihcr V'iliiarn Fitzer 2 

Fitzcr had already published several of Ro5crt Fludd's works, 2nd wc now 
knowv that Fiudd was well acquaint& with Harvey. It seems tin: ~ l u t l  
pcrsuadcd Harvey to try 5ii publisher, a young Englishman living a t  Frank-. 
fort and collncctcd with the wcli-known publishing firm of tl\c De Bry';, 
famous for their well-illustrated ublications. 

Robert. FluGd had had his vo 7 urninous folios since 1617 ublishcd by 
Jolmnn Thedor  dc Bry at Oppcaheim,= where the De ~ r $  )Ild rnorcd 
from Fran'kfort for rclieous reasons. l h c  Dc B 's returned in i6r9 to  
Frankfort and after 1620 Flndz's folios show the 'f. *rankfort imprin;. UF 
to 1623 no fewer th;~r. eight folio?, aU ric!dy illuttnted with copper e!!- 

aving from the De Bry tvorlt$hop, were pub!ished by Johnn 'I'heodor % Bry. .The ninth volume, f'l?iJ,~6~hio ,aria r t  a m  rhisriara, s n .  
blrtcwologia cg-~nlcc;, 'bean &c imprint, Fnncofurti prostat ill Offici~a 
Ilryana, 1626. \l'e shall presently see that ;he Officina Ryana 1~2s a very 
short-lived venture of a company consisting of Matthaeus Merian and 
William Fitzer.' When Johacr! '~3eodor de R:y died in 1623 Fludd as 
an author tvas transferred to  \Villi-rn Fltzcr, who started publishing in 

John Aubrey nm tht Am to refer to thh cLh I d  IJ'alton r c f d  to It In o h e r  of 
1680. In 1873, G. Rduton found a MS. in the Bk5h Mocmrn &bed to \ V a m  and an 
ononporn midkey in the Bodlrirn with rdmncer to Warren's &in. IV. It'rrrcn wrt the 
cdi:or cd Hariot's Arrir ona/yrir~r p&#, IQI ; he did in 1G4o. ,% Btpan, H. P., ' AUusions 
to r '' Cmhtion" ot the Blwd i? MSS. anteriw to De X o t u  Cordis ';Pm. R c p l  Sscilty ?f. 
Medidu,  d. xxxii, pp. p7 ff. 

Craten, J. P.. Dr. Rr.hnt F f d ,  K i r h U ,  1902. Tbc kc bbliognphy h still E k ,  
F. A, A!?trlluirrr ti lr ' isgopdi~rht~ M c h ,  Lcipdg, 1821-30, anyhow for the Oppmhtirn a d  
RmHon t i k  



.;:4 U'illiaort. I;jIxer, Ihc Publisher of Hctmey's 

.!624, and his ncst volumc, tile llftdicinn 'rotbolim, has thc imprint, 
Yrancofurti, ty~ ir  Csspari Rotdii, Irnpcnsis M7ilhelmi Firzeri, Anno 
PIDCXXIX. 

In tlw cqrly scvcnrccnth ccnmry the De Brfs were the foremost pub- 
:isllir.g 1irr.t !'or il!ustr:~tcd books on the Contincnt; in fact, they made 
coppcr c:rr!rravings populnr as book illustrotiona. Flndd believed in ehbor- 
::tcly illrtstri~ting his mystical idcas. It scems .that Michel  Maicr, the 
::re:c alcl~cmirt and Rosicrucian rvho visitcd London in 1615 or 1616 and 
!I~XIIIIC fricnclly rvirli I:ltidd, may hsvc inf?uc--ccd him towards ty:ng thc 
!)c. Ijry's, !t is very ditEcalt to arrsm the influence of Rolsicrncian i d e s  on 
the Hnrrcy-Fitzcr prc~blem. Alr'hough the Rosicrucian movement spread 
from Gcrmnny from t l~c year 1614, Ilr. Bayon shows in a p p e r  which he 
is just scc in~  througll the press tht it was not hlIaicr wlio won Fludd for 
~hcsc  nav ideas but tlrat indeed F!udd won AfJer over.to Rosicrucianism. 
i:lu<ld's two Apologies for the Rosicrucians were oblishd at Leyden in 
1616 ~ n d  1617 ; j11 the samc y a r  1617 Fladd c f langtd over to JoL~nn 
'rhcodor.de Bry for god. It would be wrong t o  swtc that I. T. dc Bry 
h m c  thc favooritc ublisher of thc Rosicrucians. Although fie published P I~luttd's irnp0sir.g vo olncs 2nd.some of the richly iilustrated quartos of 
:\.i:licr's, t!~c tr'uc Ihxicrucian publishers at Oppenheim and Frankfort were 
Iclilnnn B r i n ~ r  and L. Jcnnis. l~ludd's as well 3s hlaier's choice oi J. '1'. dc 
!,by 3s 1)uLIishcr dcrivcd from tlrc 5nc cop cr engravings in his publications. 
f;lut!r! ccnAin1y was satisfied with his BEpenieim-FrankBn publishers, 
lor only m e  small volume of his tws pub shed in En land, his answer to P !:mtcrl who had mi t ten  against his Apoloey for the 1 osicrucians. Foster 
Itad i n t i m ~ e d  that thc Universities and 3ish s of England would not 
d!ow Fludd to publi3h his Lwks in England. 3 om* here is his interating 
rcply :' ' I scnt them beyond' the Seas, because our home-borne Printers 
'dcmrndcd of mc Enc hundrcd pounds to Print the first Vo!umc, and to find 
i thc cuts in copper ; but beyond thc scts it w3s printed a t  no cost of minc, 
'and tlut as .I rvould wis11. And I had 16. co p i e  scnt mc oucr with 40. P ' p o ~ n d s  in Gold, as an vnexptcted gratuitie -or it.' 

Fludd and I-Tarvcy had apparently mct as students at Padua in 1 G a t 3  
I hcy could not have failed to meet in 1606 and IW at thc Collcgc of 
Physicians, whcn both applied for a fellowllip a t  about the same time and 
tbcir cx;lminatiorts fell within the s r n c  quarter : Harvey's on 5 October 

I;?odd, K., Dl~lar NUA% an= sum .W. F N ~ U ;  Lodam, 1651, S.T.C. 11 c* 
I.c., 3p. 21-1. J See Fahit, J. J., Gdilrs, 1963, p. 50. 



1 6 4 ,  Fludd's on 22 December 1606. Latcr on thc first Phurtrvntopin 
Londi~mn's for the Collcgc was repared b I.lan*cy, I:ludd, and othcr 
fellows. \I%cn Harvey read the 5 um?cian E ccturcs Fludd ~ws 3 ccnsor 
(1618), and in the muscr ip t  notes to thox  lccturu, still prcscrved, known 
undcr thc name Prrlsctionss and famous for tlrcir rcfcrcncc to thc circnla- 
tion, Harvcy rcfw to Dr. Fludd and to I'adua. h~lorcovcr, as Dr. Unyon 

roved a short time app,' it was Fludd who rvas the first to approve of 
hamy's discovery O. t he circul3tion in his Pub, publishcd by E'itzcr in 
1631. 

We may oPen belicve that Fludd had something to do with Hamy's 
decision to have his tract on the circulation ublishcd by William Fitzcr 
at Frankfort. But before turning to  Fitzcr, f' ct us take a Imk at the book 
itself. Dt m m  cwdis is a rather hdly produced book: thcrc a i s t  3 fov 
copies on thick payer, but most of thc copies arc printoc! on a thin, 
unsightly paper, now browned, in an indifferent type, rinted L one of 
the ei ht printers ;iccnsed a t  that time by thc Governi~g ody of .rani:fort 
(F &Z 

PI J 
ran urter Itat). Six'of thcsc printers Fitzcr uscd to cornmission; all of 

them mcdiocre crahrnen, and it did not sccm to mc won5 tvhi!c to ase 
thc ingcnioals Carter and Pollard technique TO discovcr whcrhcr it \*t3s 
FVciss, Stoltzenberger, or Roctel, who were ccnainly doing work for Yitzcr, 
in 1627 and 1628,-or whedlcr it was Erasmus Kcm~fcr, \\*host tramc 3s a 
printer appears in 1629~ who rintcd thc book. Kcyncsz is ccnalnly qu-;tc 
'right in thinking it unlikely t ! a t  Harvcy ever saw any proof shccts of the 
book and that the additional half-sheet of two leaves containing the erram- 
126 corrections on one leaf and one blank-was printed later. This fact 
would explain why acst bf the copies known to-day zrc without the errata 
lcaf. ?he print- evidently had difiiulty in reading Hsrvcy's hand\+riting 
-nowonder, for Harvey wrote, as has been said, an atrocious, crobbcd hand. 
A2, alm, containing the dedication to  Charles T, is Iac'ting in a numbet of 
English copies. Keynes rc?~rd tltat the engraoin~of tile valves in the vcitls 
illustrating Fitzcr's pub P ication have &cir origri in the very large plate in 
E'abricius's I l t  urnatarm ofiio!;~, Padua, ~lirr,. 'I'his pl3tc had hccn copied 
already in 1620 by one of the De Bry craftsmen for i n  edition of Caspar 
Bauhinus, I'ivtu ima~ntspartinn corpwis brtrno?;i (Frankfort), J. T, dc 3ry, 
1620. 

Am. r/Sdmn, d; iii, 193& pp. 66 tl. ' Keynes, G., A Ba~'iogr& 4 ~ J M  IVrih'mp 4 F17Jiaa H v ,  M.D, Diwawn 4 tar 
Cirrulctislr dtb P W ,  Cambridge, 1928. 



Of the forty-six copia of this 1628 edition which I have bccn able to  
trace (scc ilppeniix), a t  the mort a third are or rvcrc in Cn~land; dl the 
odicr copics wcrc or still are on the Coniinent. Xine cditlons in Latin 
were printcd on thc Continent beforc thc 1660 edition was printed in 
Ilondon ; a Dutch translation was published thrcc years bcforc thc 
English translation of 1655. That the Mcdiul Schools of Italy and thc 
Sc t~~c rhnds  wcrc still prc-eminent in the first half of the scventeenth 
ccntuy sccnts to cx lain thew facts. More pczzling is the question of P tllc sccond edition o- Harvey's -.ark. This second edition of 1635 occurs ir? 
an cdi tion of tllc co!lectim of thc Vkctian, Emil-io J'arimno ( I  56 7-1643)s 
and it is, in fact, an anti-IIarvchn afiair in wvhich thc rcfuutions of Paris3110 
arc gircn s grcatcr strest than the almost unknorvn text of Harvey. The 
third cdition, Leyden, r G g 3  is a rep:int of the Parismo edition augmented 
by the criticisms oC Primrose. Y o  wonder that Fitzcr intended to reissue 
thc original text ~t aboct the same tinlc. Its publication was annonnccd 
in thc +ring number of thc Frankfort Fair Cauloguc for 113-but it ncvcr 

' appcarcd in print. This date tws a crucial one for Fitzer as a ublisher, 
as mill bc seen later. The next edition of Dc motv cordis, d le second 
authorized cdition of the g m t  \\ark, so to speak, with the two favourable 
lettcrs of tllc Leyden professor John lVa!acus (1604-49) an Harvey's 
discovery i v x  publishcd in 1643 2 t  Padua (Kcyncr No. 4). 

Lct US turn now to Fitzer. 
'T'nc Titzen arc a well-established \Vorcmershire fam'iy. The name is 

variously ?pelt Fyzar, Finer, Fittxr, F p r d ,  Fizar, Fizcr, and Visor, and 
it lus becn suggtncd to rncl that ' the name may have come, probably by 
'way of 3 bastard linc, from the family of Fitz-Aer who until the bcgi~ning 
'of the sixteenth century held the manor of Redmarley in Great Witlcy 
'which was about seven miles north of Broadrvas '. 

The Fitters lived a t  Brosdwas, about five m i l e  due v r a  from the city 
of \Vorccstcr. Tn Nash's Nistoty of??'orcestershire a flat stone in the church 
of Jlroaducrs with a coat of arms of ;r Hurnfrey Fitzer, gent., died in 16 
is mentioned; the arms 2 lion rampant impaling a dolvhin.2 7 7 t 
Ca!t*ndm of flYlZh rrnd Adv;inistrtztimr ptrmrd in ih t  Carsi&y Cunt qf 

By hfr.'Gnham Pollard. 
Xr. Net hla&oald \vdtes to me : ' Thac k, oa far r, f hew, no o h  at)mmcntfon of thk 

e a t  of a m ;  C:a.lrbmok, t j c  chfcf a n t h o e  for Worrcrtenhirc henldr), citu this tmy bur 
nothing Jsr. It !ah a5 if the famiIy lud tried to rise in the wxi l  scak duriry! the XTVIIth 
crntuzy.' 



the BGbp ef IYortcster mentions documents of eight Fitzers' of the late 
sixteenth and arly scvcntccnth century ; all wcrc hcsbrndmcn or ycomcn 
at Rroadms. So was n o m a s  fitzcr of Droadw3s, the father of Vi'iYiarn 
Fitzer. Thomas Fitzer's name is just rnentioncd in thc ~~Torccstcr;hirc 
County Records, but no defillitc drtcs a h u t  him or the datc of his birth 
arc to be found, since the parish rqistcrs of Brordw2s do not start until 
1676 and the ' Bishops transcripts ' in thc a s c  of Rroadwvss arc irot cwtznt 
bcforc 161 2. 

The first date for William Fitzcr I could sccurc is 22 August 161~. On 
that date '~Villiam Fizer alias Visor ' was admittcd a King's Scliolu to 
King's Sdzool, 1570rcester, ' bv Mr. Dr. Langworth cx relacione Mr. Bright 
I.odirna$stri '. Mr. Nec ldcdondd, Master of King's School, \Vorce,ter, 
who puhllshcd r history.of Jiing's School a fm years ago, and to whom I 
am greatly obliged for ms help, wrote to me : 

Dr. Langwarth ms the pnbmdary who exexcised his pnb_tanjgc in his bmnr-in ths;e deyr 
the King's khalrn were nmirutcd by tk D u n  and PrcSendarjn in rotation-and I t a h  ' cx 
&xione ', a p k a e  which in dltercnt forms accoanpmicc nan of the entriw in t h i ~  rg'nter, t o  
mean that the l indmsnrr (in thk caw) ranched fnr :he h : i r  k ing  a proam p c r h ~ ~  to btx!it 
by rhc charity : crndilata umc w p c d  to be ' ~ o o r  and destitute of the hclp of frie.7Q ', but 
I t h h l  this ~Iaaw w a s  geoaro~dy i : ~ t ~ ~ ? r t t c d ,  a n d  to k ab!t to rcsd and .aritt : oftm h v e v c r  
t k y  are rdmittd ' cx relacioae ma '. Henry Urighr war t3c most d%tingui!!lcd of 311 t)re early 
bcadmurcn of rk Wml an2 he was also R ~ t o r  of Broadwas Cram r j g I  to rtd. 

On 27 March 1614 William Fitzer rvas succcedcd u K.S. by one Edmund 
B a m d .  The usual 'a e for admission in those days w a s  ten: we car! 8 assume tkrcforc that 1 llliarn Fitzcr was born about 1600. 
Two yean after leaving schoo! \lril'liam Fitzcr was apprenticed to Thomas 

Fyzmr, \Firm, hutbnndmur, B d m s .  Will and Adddwarfan (No. 117 of 159:). 
m e r e  wiilr, kc, ore stored in h r o h  Mder lun, a d  nunbed.) 

Firter, Richard, yeomsn, ~mui-wn. Will, q Jm t : q ~  
Rie5ud Buna, hmbauiman, ~ * c t i  iacl, tlerefardrn:re,nnd Jom (?) Fiaer (0, Brodmr. 

hiuriape Bond (No. 129 g of r~g$. 
Hauy Fnn, husbaadrnm, Bradmeas, andaMuy Vmghon, &ern Stoke. &Idage Bond 

(No. ?? g of 1599. 
Fyurd, Hauy, Broadwas. I n v t n t q  (No. 29s o of 1613). 
Viur, Tk0op.q H r a z d m .  Admin imrh  (No. f i r  d ol161b). 
Fp,er, T h d m ~ ,  Emxiws. lnrentory (Xo. 161 x of 1617). 
Fau, Johr, ycaman, Droadwa Will and Adminkfation (Na G3 of r6te). 

An tile was arc now k c p  a t  the Rgif iry Oliicc rt lirminghsm, X4r. NCC Maeclanrld 
idcant me. 



148 Z.lri!Jia~rt Fit=, the +idislxr o j  Hdt.rrey's 

Ma11 at Smtior.crr' Hall, London. With the kind help of' Mr. Graham 
Polkrd I h ~ c  fwnd :he following entry : 
YO 3f~nij t61G hlr. Man \\'iUiarn T i r  wnedThamrs F i w  Bndwa la theCgaf 

\Vwcster Ymman hns put himself an appmciec untm 
T l m ~ s  Man for w t n  ycan to thh day. -2p 

Thorns Man, wnior, wvas a bmkscllcr a t  The Talbot, Paternoster Row, 
from 1576 to 1G26. He dealt almost wholly in theological books and 

npidly r o e  to bc one of thc iargcst capitalists in the trade and one of the 
6 most ltnpoitant mcn in thc Co. of Stationers. blaster r(;oq,x61q 1614, 
' 6 1 6  On 12 r(;tq Fitzcr w a s  granted the frccdonl of thc Stationers' 

Comry* Kc must havc lcft for Franifort very soon aftcr, for within a 
y u r  c marrid t h c x  the daughter of a greatly respected publisher. 

Thc first wc hear of him at  Frankfort is on 6 April 1625, whe:! he acted 
as a book agent (' Factor ') ; a document has been preserved in the Frank- 
fort archirts to  the effect that he repaid a debt with interest to  ;r.money- 
Icndcr.3 Only a few \\~ceks later, on y May 1625, he married Swnna ,  third 
and youngcst daughter of Johann Theodor de I3ry.4 Tfie marriage took 
plncc at thc ' Xaufh;lus ', the club of the Frankfort merchnnts. 

The De Bv's came from LiCge in the Spanish Netherlands. Theodor 
de Br , a Protestant, left his country in 15p-3  man of sixty-twb--;lnd 
sett1J.t Frankfort, the natim town of his wife Katharina, s i t  Rdinger 
(d. 16x0). Hc and his two sons were e n p v c n ,  and their Dutch txhniquc 
and siili 1 4 . a  mark on seventeenth-century ar t  in Germany. English book 
illustration was also influenced by him. hlost probably he had some agent 
llcre for the sale of his engravings and illustrated books. At any rate, it is 
said that one of the b n t o f  the scr-entctnC1-century engirvcrs here, IT7illiam 
Kcgcn, was not a little infucnccd by him. Dc B y  himself paid avo visits 

3lcKnmw, R. B, A Dirts*morg e j  Pdnfers W lhksdrn is E* . . . t~pt600, 
h d o n ,  191q p. 181. 

a Arber, F,, Tra~vr+r r /  du  HI r j  I& Cornpay r j S # h w s  s/lmdat, vd. it', 1% 

9- as. 
Trackfan 'archhtl, 6CtMltlbaeh : Tam. 18, laf 38. AU Frankkc data rc<ordiag ta 

Sf. Sand!xi.zn, 1.c. 
4 Franifort rrchi*g * R o c l r m r ~ b w h  p, A p n i  1625 : ' ~ i m ~ m  F-- Lksdon 

'aar, Entcland Rnehhendclcr Ttpamae Fitmi 62im ibidem [thL b mot camct, For m hove no 
' m n  tc hclicvc thtt Thomas Firrcr ldt Bmadwas for Looh'Jmnd Jun&aw Susanna rrvland 
'JoSrn Ilietcrich de Brp burgen r1.G Seligcn n u ~ e l a u e n c  ehdichte tochtcr.' Fnakfon 
Hrgirnar'l Opcc, ' Htiro&ch, 1625 *: ' Irlontrp 9. May \Lclhtlm Fitrer, van W o n ,  vnnd 
Susannr, Joltan9 Dktcricb de Rry $el. mhtet.' 



to London, in 1586 and 1588 (he cnsared thc plates for Sir Antony 
Ashley's rl.iorinr?s ~Winw, 1588, STC q9j1). I-Ic mct Hilkluyt, who in- 
troduced him to johnJJ'hitc, tltc painter, whosc spirited w~tcr-colour draw- 
ings of Virginian sub'ects ore one of thc treasure of thc British Muscum. 
Here in London Dc k ry's G r a d  l foyap  wcrc concclved. 'Theodor de nry 
died in 1538. For rc:jgious rcasons his fi~nify 2cft in 1609 for Oppenhcim, 
\vhcrc thc busincawas carried on for ten years by thc two sons, the younger 
of whom, Johnnn Israd, died thcrc in 161 I .  Johann'I'llcodor dc Ijry (born 
at Lif e x Gr, d. 1623)  transferred thc budncss back to  Frankfort in 1619. 
H e  ha 5 '  three daughters.. 'l'l~c cldcst, Maria hingdalcna (d. rG4~), m;?r:ied 
ia 1615 the well-hewn engraver A*Iatthacus blcrian of Rasle (AvIx:ia  sibyl!^ 
hlcr ia~,  1647-1 717, t3cfarnousmini;iturist, was a daughter of his bya sccond 
marriage). After the dmt3 of Jolnnn Theodor de Rry in hu.pst 1623 his 
widow (Mzrpretha, n l .  Vcrhe~den) carried on the 11blishing firm, bxt in r' 1624 she approached the Governing'Body o l  Fnn.dort for :llc ncjnission 
of her son-in-law Matthaeus hferian as a rcsidmt (Bcisasse) in Frankfort to  
help her with the publishing firm. In Novcmbcr 1 6 y  hc w a s  idmitred 
as a'reident. Wil!~am Fitzcr's amval at Frankfort must lure takcn ykcc 
a t  about the same time; In the ncxt year, on 3 October 1625~ thc two sons- 
in-law of the widow Dc Bry, Matthaeus Mcrian and WiUiam. Fitzer, 
bought tL De Dry businus from her on joint iccount. Apparently a fcw 
joint publia tions under the imprint OAicina Eryana' were isucd towards 
the end of 1Gz5. At about the same time CVillkm Eitzcr madc hnovm to 
the Governing Body of Franldort that Merian and 3e had dividcd the 
stock of the Dc B firm into cqud parts (gZtichlich), and hcnow ap~licd 
for residentship, wv 7- ich &s gnntcd to him on ro Novembcr 1625.1 

I n  1626 Mcrirn and Fitzcr applied for citircnship. It  wupromircd to 
Fitzer only on the condition that he produced a birth ccrtificate.s 1 think 
ou will not Slame me for my failure In tracing thc birthday of Fitzcr when f tell you that he was apparently not able to show this certificate to the 

Fhdd, R., PbiruOpk ram 8t wrt c W m t ,  rru M&rdhOri. coraitr, Franrofurtj, 
prmtrt in Oficinr Dryam, 16tG. Son&c*m quota an imprint: I n  Djbliq~olio Bryano apud 
W.F. (I hive MC aca this booi), sad Moim'r cdidon dthc Tc,~gropbia Ranrsrd EoL~ard has 
thc +at : In Bibliopctejo Brprno apuc! Sfatt5cum Merim, 1627. 'IYrc w n d  ?an* 1 6 ~ 3  : 
Studio, sumtibnsque 3tntthd Xferirni hi!. . 

Fxrntron Archiv~,  ' -Ire S u p p k ~ t i o w  NO. ~j+Bo@rtrbuth 1615 ','NO. 195 
I d 8 3  v. 

3 F r d h  Arehim, ' Bocrganeisterbueh IM', No. 196, laf 101 : ' da EMxenda 
rrr*ordust s e k  G c b m W  \pozeipen mad rorlrm.' 

0 



Frankfort authorities ; the rcgktcn of citizcnslrips granted in the Frankfort 
arcl~ivcs prove t:mt Fi tzcr rc:tl~incd an alien rcsidcnt in FranWort. 

Thc Fnnkfort Fair Catalogncs for 162G announced the first book pub- 
lishcr! undrr Fitzcr'q namc. Nine titlcs wcrc announccd, not one of any 
intcrcst, and I lmr c not bccn able to vcrify whcthcr a11 thc titles announced 
wcrc publid~cd at all. In compiling thc actcrc of a continental vubIisher 
of thc scvcntc~n:h century one is corn !ed to read the Franuort and 
J,cip.tig I%ir Gtalogues and to check t titles. Complete scts of these 
cats!ogucs do not exist anywhere. I-Iambnrg has zpparcntly the longest 
run, f!;orn 1624 to ~ & p  ; I7r;tnFfort has a od run, ton, from 1593 t o  1647 ; 
both ui rhcst sets would lnvc been helpfu T' to my researches. As it is, I have 
k n  ablc to coi!suSt olily a small number of them. The statistics of publi- 
cations wnou~:ccd in the Franldbrt and Lcipzig Fair Catalogues b 
Schrvctghkc, published in ISSO,' arc vc helpfcl, though, as I have fonnz 
not absolutely rcliablc. He gives the fo! 7 owing data for Finer : 

XWJ . . .  9 publicatims rnnouaccd 
1627 . . . . . . .  8 .. sD 

162s . . . . . . .  17 ,, DD 

I(I:Y . . . . . . .  19 ., me 

1 6 3 3 .  . . . . . .  X 5  ., PP 

x6:1 . . . . . . .  18 ., n 
l6f l  . . . . . . .  7 ,, SS 

1 6 3 3 .  . . . . .  - 9  ., BD 

1 6 3 . .  . . . .  . -  
163s . . . . . . .  - 
1635 . . . . . . .  z I) 99 

1637 . . . . . . .  - 
1633 . . . . . . . .  -, 

r6:y) . . . . . . .  - 
Sondhcirn, whose cxccllcnt paper, ' Die Dc Rry, Mntthacns Merian und 
Wilhclm X5tzer ',L gave me many of the Frankfort details, szps that Fitzer 
announced in 1636 t h m ,  in 1637 four, and in rGgg two new ubliations. 

As we !lave already seen in thc case of Fitzcr's projected I f 39 edition of 
Harvey which ncvcr materialized, not dl &c booh announced wcrc pub- 
lished. It  often happened that a ublisher wanted to forestall another 
edition of a book he intended to pu ! Iish himself, or he wished to test the 
market, when he announced n ncw publication, or he simply changed his 
' !+lrwgchie, . G, Ccdtx A')'~djwriw Crmawiar Limb B i ~ e r r r ! ~ ~ I I n ~ - ? a k -  

b l v t h  dfJ h l f ~ t h  B l t k d d b  Om km EIIIbtlhrrr dCJ PTJm NCJPKAZU!:~~J im r&?Vt 194, 
I.lal!e, 1850. See note p. 142. 



mind for same reason or other. Anyhow, in Fitzcr's case I h r ~ c  only bccn 
able to verify about onehalf of the titles announced. 

Fitzer's first book was C. Dornovius (Domn), Encornrim imidiac, 
Francofuni, impensis Guilielmi Fitzeri, BiblicpoIac Lonciincnsis, r 626, a 
small quarto of 39 p a p ,  the t i tk  within an cngravcd Dc Bry bordcr. 

Iiis imorints bcar lritncss to a contcions pridc in his birth and nationality; 
he a l l& himrlf Ribliopolr Londincnils, or used the imprinrs '.pad 
Wilhclmum Fitzcmm Anglum ', ' a ud Guiliclmurn Fitzcrum Anglum ', 
and he used his own name alone o y in rare instance, as in t!le EIarvcy of 
1G28. 

S 
l3cJidcs a trandation of Calvi, Tiistoirr &J I n m ,  into Gcrrnan,t Fimcr 

announced in 1626 and publisllcd early in 1627 L t i n  editions of  mus sac us 
and Herdian,t b t h  edited by a p u n g  scholar, Dmicl Paracus ( rhj -g j ) ,  
wSo was then tutor to the young Duke  of Ixnburg, a castle not f ~ r  from 
Frankfort. A second edition of the Herodian wns issued in 163d and 
Paracus's ruviccs as an cditor were rctaincd for sc~eral yean. I?lc Hcrodian 
and Musacus were intended for export to England, and copies in con- 

not infrequently mct with. 
needs to be mentioned, a col!ection of one 

&tat bumannr, In Verlegun Wi1l:clrn d  boo'^ with rcrscs in Latin 3n Gcrman, 
produccd 3s an Album Amicorum. Thc last tvrmty-eight engravings am- 
prise a series of empty armorial shields by Virgil Solis which like the other 

lates had been used before by De Bry. Some of these cngravings secn to 
ee of interest to the historian of' art, for they il.us 1 trate Proverbs of Pictcr 
Brcugael.4 

Caki, Ikuutrtbnn'ln. & D i r b ~ b i ~ t l ) ,  annouectd r&d, publkhcd 1627 : ' EnrlIeh 
g d r u c k t  zu Fnnckfurt, 167.' 

Musacus, Errtaw~n IIw n k d n ' ,  ui. Dank! P~mcus, Francafiirti, imp. Ctrlirlmi 
Rtreri, 1627. 4to. M'ith De Bry -ring (Sfanus aunnnt lavat) en title. 

Hcrcdianur, I l i r ~ i a r  ti&. YIII., cd. Diniel Parrcus, I.'nncofurri od Moenvm, typis f. r. 
Wrycii, impmcis (;ulirlmi I:it~cri, 1627. Svn. 

1 I f m w l h n ~ ~ ,  Hi1rtt;or lit. Y t l l . ,  id. Dadel P-r, 2nd cd, Fmnwf%ni.ad Motaum, 
impewb CuiiiJmi Fittcri A@ libtad cxcudcbt Matd~acut Kempffcrw, rGga 8va 

* B7, 1. T. &, Y 1 9 ~ c m ' ~ m  aitar bmmnr, rimrmbkmrfzm rrrrln&#ac . . . drradrr frP!r~c. 
IPtldick Ia~igr rrrcsr A'nulrrwik kr j c ~ g t n  N'dt /.arf, Fnncifurt, in V-nz \Vi!hcln 
Finen, 1627. 4to. So !I. (misnurn5d p), 28 phtm (' Wappcnbuechbcin ') : altqythcr 100 

rn~ra~iqer.  
-4m:hcr 1G27 title': B u m ,  J. P,, Tfucta: & dm Ulg;mn'~t&n HawpwkMf  md uadm 

r p i d m i r r h  giftip Firbrm, Fn& an Mqa, in f 'crkpng &'ah. Fixer, I G ~ .  )to. 



152 T+'il!intrr Fitza, the ,lncb!isRw of Ham y ' s  

171~ years 162s to  1631 \wrcFitzcr's best 3s a publisher; in these four yean 
hc annonnccd about scventy titksfor publication. The Harvey, the nmrk he 
is rcmenberc(1 for, it one of tbe most insi~ni6c~ntpublicarioos of 1628. Tn 
this yc3r hi: iscr;rd for the Stationers' Company m London a large folio, 
I-lc',vicur, 'Tbr,rtrutn /iis&'rorm ; three richly illustrated fclios of the Dc Bry 
Onirrflrl Yq).rl~;lts scrics, two in German, onc in Latin ; a reprint of h k a r c l ' s  
coficctior. of portraits, and last but not lcast, the C a r ~ t r r r  rmd D i w ~ i t u  of 
L.e!icrs artd b;rdi~ff$~\'afiow i# :he/J'm!d, the only ~ublication of \vhich he is 
also tlic ai~thor, nnd one~fh i s  best productions. fi is a co!lection of plates 
c.ngn\*cd by thc Dc lhy's, nearly aU ofthem used bcforc in 1 5 9 .  It is clex 
t h t  tEc p~blicqtion rms intended fnr the English market. The titleiswithin 
thc mmc bordcr as De Bry's Alphrrbt:a of 1596 and ends : ' Curiously cut t in 
' bmse by Jo5n Thcal: de Bry deceased. Franckfort on the Mayne, Printed 
' by John Nicol: Stcltzcnbcrgcr for William Fitzcr.' It is d d i a t c d  to 
' John Xmdrick, Kcsidcnt filerchant in t3e Cittie of Nurnkrg ' ; thc 
dcbiation is fully signed by Fitrcr and datcd 29 December 1627. Thcrc 
foCows a treatise of eight pages, ' Discourse of the Diversity of Letten ', 
by Fitzcr irjrncclf,~ 

f Irlv'rut., C., T!..rtrm k i n s k ,  printed k the Stationers' Ca r6iS. FoL No copy 
in Loltdol: or Odd. Rc~rintcd 1629 a M ~ b q  : port editionem in nundink FnncoTurten. 
o ~ t u m a ~ l i b u  Ann. 1628. In the  English tranJxtion of t l u  work, London, 8 6 . 9 ; :  ' EvXrh 
accordin: ro the tnv b e t  Edirianc, v i ~  11181 of Francofun, and that of Wotd. .  . .' 
(Dc lirf) Olirn!aiirrlu ladim, Fmnckfun am Mayn, by C. Rocctl:, In Vctkpng ttiIklrn 

:- 'it?~s, l(ff.9. Fol. \!7t?1 the De Bry m g n v i r ~ ,  dedication to the A r c h b b h o p d  Maim! 
' meinen! .mmii;pl I - i cm siped : H'iL'le!m Etrer, B u c h ~ r n ~  xu F.yldLfurr am 
?~lryn. Tk is certridy one d the b a t  poblicrtjm~ oZ Fitzcr. 

@c 1 3 ~ )  Drr zcwtfik ( d r t p h d t )  7keif d n  Orim~hirbni Zdinr, Gad& m Fraackfun 
am .'.?nyn, by Csspr Koetcl, in Vcrlcpng U1il:~clrn Fincrr, 16~8. Fd. Dcdicrtcd by 
Fitze: to th: E ~ k p a l  councillor Ludwig \.an Hagen. 

(De Rry) Iiistaiarum O~bntalir Ixdiac Tomus XI], F r a d u r t i ,  a p d  W ~ W m u m  Finaum 
Anzlnm, Bihlinpnhm, 16zR.  Fd. Dhdicrtd tn tlrc Frrmnirn R ~ m n  Jm m a  der 
nlann; Ficzcr slp in th: dcdiationthat he mt him forthe fint rimein F~&r#l (in Anglt, 
~ ¶ t r h  m). 

Baitcard, J. J, Biblhikca nbr t b r ~ m  n &d#: b p r e a t h r ! ~  1T~1tfom 
tmditiw 2: &riw v i m  &gus rt oiLU.. . is u r ~ n ' P r  dwr distn%sm., . irr m a  irnjor 
a ?om. 7bdor. dt Dry, Francofurti, ~umpribot Grilitlmi F i m i .  1618. 4to. 

I?itzcr, W&m, Carartrrl and D i w r d i t  of htm v ~ t d  by dinrr~ 2;ariw in lht pd ,  
!:raacE:bn on the hlnpe, Printed ly J05n Nical: Srnltzcrtbcqp for R5llism Fitzer. 
Anno uocmrvrrr. +to. S.4.C. 1-31. 

DnbM, C., TT~I~ILYI (I# n#tnm r tmm~~f i f f ) ,  d. J. R. Burggnv, M.D., F r ~ ~ c o f h C  tJPir 
C. RDtcLj, impetsi, U'ilblmi Fitwi, rC9S. 8m. Whh portrait capwing d h b k l .  



Thc year 1629 brought threc volumcls by Robcrt HudG, a fcsv mcdical 
and historical works, and, very surprisingly, the hardly known third edition 
of Gilbert's Dt magnrtt. I have not sccn this volumc nnd htvc locat& 
only one copy in a private library in C b i u p  ; it seems previously to have 
been in possession of the famous chcnlist 1:. Arago. Appzrcntly it is 3n 
exact reprint of the second edition, Stettin, 1628, wit:? n new title-pagc 
with Fitzer's addrew.1 

For the Atltumn F& 1629 Ktxcr published his first and only catalogue : 

It is not v remarkable that the De Bry origin of his publishing drrn Y should have em mentioned, for, of the xzG items o l  the catalopc, abou: 
one hundred were old De Bry stock, Dart of the stock acquire2 l>i' Fitzcr 
four yean previously : the earl Fludd fo!ios, the a!phaSets and cmblcm 
books, the ezrly volumes of De J r y ' s  Orirnkrr' r"ojng~~-the Prtikz Ygyngrr; 
the G r a d  Y o  vagts were in Maian's prt-some oirhe portrait coIi~*ctinns 
of De Bry, an d a number of cnptings. Onc sct of cngratings\ms certainly 
chosen by Fitzer with an eye on the English market : the Triumphal Archcs 
(Ehrmpfwtr) erected at Frankenthal and Op cnheim in 161 3 for the Elrctor 
Palatine Frederick V and Elizabeth, later 8 tieen of Bohemia, thc ' Quecrl 

Fhrdd, R., MrlIricr, tr)t&k'ca, Fnduni, wit Csqmris Rcmclii, impmiis l\'iUu!mi 
Fhari, I G ~ .  Fo?. With Fi&s pcbfinhcr'a mark, h e  ume a i? the Hanr).. 

Id., Smcnnr bbcnm F n n k f o n ,  Dr. Firzct; *. Fol. 
Id, Sophiar trim MbCla m U m a  rf Y ~ & ~ O R ,  K'. Fitter:, 1%. F d  
Gilbert, iVi!lLlm. 'Trsct41u.1, ni.r &~ialogia -.a, it mrytt, F m n d m f  ad Moemun, 

tinilclmur Firxcr, 1629. 4to. Scc Cera:ogur ofrh IfYttLr Ci/r o/BwCr.. . ix d r  Library 
drtu Amm'ron J#ftim/r bjUfitrira! E s i n t n r ,  d. W. D. Wervct, h'cw Yo*, jm, Vol. 1, 
Annotation to No. 710. 

B u w r v ,  J. E., Bidyhm'y11 wr Ibmur, Typh Mattbwi Kempffa. S u m p t k  Wlhclm 
Fiver, 1629. !ha. 

Thmictode, Epirrdu gmtlcltinu r Bib!iotdrru E f i i a g h ,  Fmncduni, t v i s  Enmi 
Kcmpilcri, rurnpibu,\i'ilbchi Fitrcri, 16a9. (tm The FKien wcce an Aupbuq Cmily. 
In 1639,615 mpia ufthii I d  were still ia Fitzcr'9 pmqion. 

Loa+us, C, Extrort dm Ofi'rntali~rbm Im'irr, 2nd hL, F:a~~kfort.m SIT, Cnpar 
Roctell, in Vulrpm Wificlm Fitzas, 1629. Fol. Dedicated by Fim to ~ S L C  hrch- 
hithop of Mainz. 

Frambtprrius. N. A. (tr hmlwidre ) ,  Opr4 wdh, Fnndud,  apud GuiT~lmam A t x e r n r n  
1\9gluln, 1629. 4tO. (%t dCC7Cd d t k )  

R d r d k t i t  drr Cm Fm&reirb~,  ~ h p  (Not nen.) 



' 54 Willinr,: Fiher, thc plrblisher of Harvey's 

c f Hmrts ', the daughter of James VI of Scatlmd. Thk set was engraved 
1.y lohann Thmdor dc Bry. Another thing we larn from the catalogue 
is t..c price of thc Hawcy : it ws G shillinge two pfennige, 

Although more than thirty publications wcrc announced for 1630 and 
t6j1? the puhlishing h011sc was alrcrdy on the decline. Mat of these 
public?tions wcrc s ~ d l  volumes, many of them alchemic31 books, 3 fcw 
classics cditcd by Par,aeur, Some ti t le were announced but never published, 
at least I have not Seen able to trace any copies o f  them. 

The most notable ~obl ic~t ion for 1630 was 3 s e t  of cigbt uartopamphlets 
i l  Lztin by the alchemirt Samuel Norton (1~~8-16oq ?>. h e y  were edited 
by Dr. Edmund D a n e  (I 72-16.+o), \#rho practised medicine at York from 
1614 to 1G4o. Portions o I the t a t s  in manuscript are still preserved in the 
Rricish Muscurn and the Wleian. All bu t  one of the tracts have dcdica- 
tions, all signed by Dane. ? l ey  have never been reprinted.' In  the 
Fair Catalogue for 1636 Fitzer announced another tract o??rlorton's, which 

hbtor, Samuel Sdfmnw M ~ W ~ I U  dureiurw, n rsrlr rmiwur, Frankfurt, typis J. N. 
Stohxcnbergei, impcnth G. fitzcri, 1630. 4t0. \Kth 3 fulEpgc mgravings. k d i o ~ t d  : 
I:xdlcnriwmi; Virir D.D. Mdicis utriutque Atadembe. 

Id , f i f t ~ m v q & ~ i ~  Inpiam, Fnncofurri, typis C. Ratelii ~h GuilieM Rtzai, 
1630. 4'0. \Kt11 one full-page engraving. Drdiarcd to t. e College of Medicine, 
1.Qr.dor.. 

Id.. .\!CIM~IU &c*.w ma M&r mnJn'nrdi Sidns ph'trropbiruu tw r l b t ~ ,  (urn rubmcl 
r m l r m i 4 ,  cd. E. Dane, Fnnabfuni, ty+ C. Roctdij, impensis GuEdmi fitted, ~Gjo. 
410. \\:it11 5 full-page cwrinfi.,. Dedicated to the Bisko;, of h 2 a s .  

Id, Cad'nrim plyn'i~uao, cd. E. Dmac, FrancaCorti, typis C. Roctelij, impemis GuilieImi 
Fituri, 16- 410. With g full-~age cngtarinp, Ihlicatcd by Dane to the hrchtishop 
of York. 

Id., Akhminr MnpImrar ,  n prjktio, cd. E. h e ,  Framofbttf, typis Crtpslris Rmclii ,  
impcrsis GuWrni Fitter;, IG!o. 4to. W i t h j f u l l - p g e q v i n p .  (No dedication.) 

Id, t'rem~ mtr io la~ ,  ed. E. k n e ,  Francofuni, r)pis C. Roctelij, impcrair GuilieLni Fi- 
I(*. 410. With 2 ful!-page engrrvinp. ncrl:catcd by Drrnr to Sir Thcnas 1Ventmnh 
0593-lbjl). 

Id ., I.'ii.m, rm rnrdirim in'rrr, ed. E. Dame, Frrwoburti, typ. C. Roetdij, h p e d  G v W  
Fitzcri, 1630. 4 t a  i\'ith one fu;I=ppy e~rrving,  Dedicated to Edmond ShcfficM, -mi 
L x I  of ?,lulgrrvc (1611-58). 

id.. Trarrutu!~cj de ontiptmnt ~m'pbmm teuidmhsaibu in $&WO, cd. E. Tkrnc, 
Fnacd~~rti, wis C ~ s ~ a r i  Roetclij, impentis GulicLni Fiucri, 1630. 4to. Dtdht td  to 
Sir RiLiard Waton, t l ~ t  agriculturin (1~9t-1652). 

Burggrnv, J. E., Bid t a i m  wr Inrma, and ed., Francufuni, irnpcn~is Gunkki Fin', 
~ p ; s  Capri R6tte ? ii, I G - p .  FVO. 

CowcI1, )ohn, Iw~t t ; , r ion l  jYni AtrCJicmi, cwr n impen& Guilielmi Fltbui, 1630. ' BVO. 
(3cFrir.t o f  the 1t3j Cambridge edition.) 



I believe was ncva printed.! Some of the Norton t n c h  havc ncw full- 
page symbolical engravings. One thing is ccrtain, Fitzer could never 
compete with Merian's illustrated works. The reprint bf Bois.~b's por- 
trait collection, published in 1628 ant1 1630, contains a few additicnal 
portraits engraved by Paul de 7Attcr of iIanau ; thcy 3rc dry, unintcrcsting, 
and do not look too & beside tb Dc Rry platcz. 

Little need be said about the 1631 pub1ic;tt~ons :a three more of Fludd's 
folios, a Lucrctius and a Hcliodorus, the last ttvo both edited by Daniel 
Params, who used somc manuscripts from thc Pakina, Thcy were in- 
tended for the English market, and the dedication of the Heliodorcs to 
Sir William Chaloner, son of the naturalist Sir Thomas Chaloncr, the 
mnger, is signed by Fitrei. Not very much is known about Sir \Villiam 

geyond the fac t  that he d i d  unmarried at Scmdemon. In the i;air.Cata- 
1 e for autumn 1631 Fitzer announced Primrose's Anifindv~rioxrr, Tro- hxy the most outspoken anti-Hirveian trac:. This had been frnr ~ u b -  
Eshed the year before in London (S.I.C. 2038s). It was never printed, but 
the annoumcment prom that Finer did not ralizc what an i m p r t a 3 t  
book hc had given to the world in 1628. 
Of the 1632 publicationsJ I have seen only two: a reprint of. Arias 

~wttm, ~ l s n d ,  Aad~~cao twira, apb G. Firrerun. 4 ta  
Fludd, R, I n u p  ma+bansr m y r k ,  Fnnduni, C. Fitxerw, 163:. FoI. 
M, K~tbdiroo  wditrmxl katopmca ( F d a t ) ,  163 I .  Fd. 
I h ,  PW~JWJ,  m .Yma ct m r a a  pd~uurn bii%ri. (Frankfort, ~&3:). Fol. me h p e  trble, 

Medicarruntaum Apl!inis Oncu!un, form put d 3 i c  Pdw ; it Is nar a q m m c  work of 
Fhrdd's, m Gardncr, F. I,., Raiirrnrisn Barks, h h n ,  1903, Na 181, d&.h~ it as bcinl.) 

Lotreti is,  Dr r m m  Cit. YI, ed. Daniel Pareens, Frnnaofuni, i m p s >  Goilkl~ni 
Fittcri, Libnrii hqli, txcodcbrt \ f r o l f p ~  Hofmacnuh ,631. Rvo. 

Htllodonrr, ArL3iqitmrn lil). A', cd D ~ n i t l  Pbram, Frsnnfnm, ucmi imp-*$ Guflklmf 
F i t e  Libnrii An& 1631. 8vo. 

Arminin,, Jacobuc, Ops &do&, a p d  Gdkbnum FStztrum &hart, Bibliapokm 
Fr~nmhnanum, r6tr. )to. A fat v o ! !  wirh c w a d  portink of the ruthor (~fb 
I@) @ S. Fuack. 

Beuthtt, David, Ydkmlvur Brrtrb; cw kr &rAhl&a Kmvt cCn AIrbpmj . . . rw R3hb- 
;bra  Cbymica D. rsholair Gnwti B w d ,  Mrdiri, Pnnckfart. in Va!grrag IVi9rclm 

&rmhr*r, ( ~ 'nn~ fon )  impma ~ui! i imi  Fiaai ~iblkpohe h16%'16$. (to. -it7ith 42 e t c h i ~  
illutntiqg the l i f~o l  King Dmid by J. Th. a ~ d  J. I. dc Bv. Rrpritt of the 1597 De Bryed3ion. 

(Bojsard, J. J.), Y. i?tn l r b m n  confkr)mr tc-wrnrn r l m n  rrdi t io iuet  d~c.~aapacrUn:i;lm 
imeff'nr~, Franaafuttl,. impiuis Gniljclni .Pitzer$ 1632. )to. With to ncw portrait 
crt~ravings, 19 P. de Zcttu, t U. Armi i , ,  8 Lcydcn plbfcwx) b;v S. Fa~ack. 



~ 5 6  H W . ~ " ~ I I S  Fitzer, the $ ~ b l ? s h  of Hmty's 

Xlont~nus with fofiy-two etchings by the De By's, again dedicated to Sir 
William Chdoncr, and a fifth r t  of o portrait work ostensib!~ to concladc 
Baissard's col!cl;?ion. Thc d e + r  ication to  Sir St hen h i e u r  (fl. 15861627) 
is s i p c d  Guilclmus Fitzcr Anglus, and the vo 'P ume is clearly intended for 
export. Ilaidn thc rtraits uf the contemporary Archbisho of Cantcr- 
bury and Yorl;, the%shops of London, Winchatcr, Linco P" n, Sllirbury, 
IVorccstcr, Hnth, Exctc:, and Chichcstcr it contains portraits of CVillLm 
Camdcn, and a numbcr of Cambridge divines, including the Cambridge Dr. 
\\'illiam Butler, known as an eccentric. Only two or three of the portraits 
arc of contincntal scholars. Tlte distinct Cambridge tinge of this volumc 
3s tvcll3s otl1~1- illstanccs seem to  s u e t  that F i t r a  was probsbly for 3 short 
time at  Gmbridgc bdorc going to  the Continent. 

In 1651 Fr31Mor-t was occupicci by thc Swedes md underwent some 
unfortunate e.x~riences, Fitzer left for IIeidelkrg. He is mentioned for 
the last time in the Frankfort registers as a resident in 1632,' but he con- 
tinued t o  publish his books with the Frankfort im rint. The first tmrk 
~ublishcd 3t Heidelberg, late in 16 z, n.as Flndd's P ilarapCliau st u l t h y a s  il R 
OcvC, the whole edition of whic was destroyed at the printers by the 
militia. He h2d t h e  volume, which was 3 quarto, r rinted in folio the 

r '3 follorving car, a slender volume of not quitc'one hun red pager wi:h the 
syrnboka rase on the title-page, the devlce ' Dat Ra- hIel Apibus ', and, 
2s 3 ~rd-,ce, the story of the destructio:i of the fint printing of the worka 

Orha dtla anamneed, bat @ably nwer p u b W  are 2 
(Lpde, Sir Htxnplucy), Yia M a ,  &r A ' n h t q  btscbidta f~ Endbtkr Sprmb dhth 

Namf+ LinL, Rittrrn, w r ~ ~ ~ c h t  &art4 A?. /cdm Fmds, Frroctfun, bey W!hdrn Finer. 
(First cd. hnA&n, 163. S.T.C. 1709.4.) 

Qcoc:, I.'., Pano;!b S. Ymnlris C h ~ m ~ r m i ,  (aptrd IVimtlmum F i m m ) .  Fol. (Frmci, CIeott 
of Kmt, 6 q u s  ChAti, CamFridp, marric. 1593,M.A. r b r .  ~ieadmrrtcr of R o c k t c r  
b&arl1601-8 ; Rector 0f15~oldfurr, Kent, 167-56; eeVcnn, Alumxi C o r d .  i (xgrz).) 

(Ocum),Au~wiau, ru;m p f u o r  lr'k~~ ~ r u f ~ c r m r n ,  F r a d u r d  apud WiIMmnm Fitxmrn 
in Id. 
Frrdon Aschlm: Y d M  &/our & g a b  MzuB*1* ,pn  mpmwwn 

P m m ,  r+1#4, l e d  37. A a resident (Bn'w~~e) Fittu had to pry y ' Rcithurla ' a )rat, 
and from 1630 he was in arrears with the plymeot. 5 c  1630 tu'be paid two y u n  hta in 
XavrrnLcr 1 6 ~ 2 ,  thc rbjr tax in XQ~reh 1633, and the 1632 :xx in Febmrr). 1634. 

Fudd, R., C W I  #ifa~apliiar tt & ! ~ ~ J ~ Q I  Flrddmu, Fnncolurti, praut rpod Gun- 
bclmurn Fitzcnrm, 1633. Fo!. ' T y p p p h u s  Lectori, p. : Ante biendun I.;eidclbegtl in 
Typogap:-IU ucmpt~rir a ucaL milirtribus dircpta ac drrmp:a kenant. brn vcro oprae  
prcrium iudkavi, Librum in Wio Lcctori ccmmuniclre,quir p1c:rqac Flddi O - w a  tali i c o n  
&(a  s ~ n t . '  



' De Mdu Cordis ', 1628 xS7 
Besides the Fludd volume, of the 1633 productions I llnvc rccn only a fi i t  

cabalistic qutrto by Rmnbach in L~tisr and an alchcmi~d work by Halduin 
Clodius in Gernun with a Gcrman preface si,gncd \Vi!hclm I:itzcr, Anglu+ 
and a few orher insignificant publications.' 

I am not scrprised that I muld not find any of thc other publicatiotts 
announced for 163 3.3 Thew ycan .wcrc lean years of famine and plaguc 
and fcw books were ublishcd. Firtxr did nut announce any titlir in I 654 
and 1635 ; one sma f l fo:io volumc on military art, announccui in spri~g 
' R m k c h ,  2, .ioJrr rrmirsiur, riav Okui*lria f i f o a h ~ ,  Frrncofoni -ad hfrlrclur*, 

numtih GuiKelrni F i d  A~qli ,  Typb Job. X i d i  Stolrmbsgcri, 1633. 4tc. (WSD 
ranuuncod M : Koaenbach, Z., Compndium mi>n'tnairw dfa~aicar, Frandnrt i ,  a p d  \V. 
Fitztrun.) R o ~ n 3 r c h  (1595-16jQ war pdaror of medicine and o ~ i e n t a l  lrngunga at  
Iicrbrn. 

Chdiln, B. (Phpgidrn to the P k  dhnhrlt), Ofirina c ~ n u o ,  Par l u m s ~ l i t h  vud Spqy- 
r i j r h  Zn:rzrn'tnn~, d!rrftard di~tillirrttn.. . O h ,  cd. J. R. Burffgrxv, Prmkfnrr, hp 
H ' h c l e  Fit-ern, ~uchhrcndlern, 163;. 4 t h  Rcfnce in Gcman signed \Vi!hclm Fitzcr, 
A q l n s ,  wi:h numcmnc quorations of old and new ~lchcmicrl  w m k ~  1:cdicatfii to Sir James 
Ransay (15E9?-163Q a30 fought unda G'mtaru3 Ado!pkuc 3rd n s a j  norrally w ~ n d r d  
wtik defending H a n m r  tgaiml tltc irnprbL~a. 

Paracur, Daniel. ili1rm3 Palcltinn, Frawlurti, Omna GuIidmi Fitmi, Libnrii .4ngli, 
1633. t h o .  (l\nnouactd 1632 as : f!i~forior pa/wlct Danitli~ ?'6ra. ~9.et;n~fili~ ~mc~incfa 
d ad- 1617. q; ad mwm 33.) 

Nuduc, G~rtmw louriru. Trap&, J. rccuoda, Fnduni ad hlocnum, qpir \Volff- 
gan* kdnanni,  1633, ,to. \';ith foiciing pbtc. (hew is no doubt that t h ~  ir I Y i m r  
~ u b h t i o o ;  it wn innounccd Ir. 1632: X~-si;~l,  ]oh., Gtr~tmik~, fiw dr f?r!tb S w r c  
Awm.uc9 libib. Irj, Fnacofurti rpud I+'. Fiutrum. 410.) 
I an not ahlutely mEe rhaber  the fourth h k  of this poem u* also published by F i w ,  

ftt tide is : 
NUr:.a, , Curmidbj, nbr dr kilo Sxe~~~Asrtn'acb fiber pmw, Fndurti td 3knum, 

q ~ i s  J! G S~olmhrgmi ,  ~634. dm. At the end : ' l ibri  rm p&rs  Cmrriadn 
(przter humc quanun) itsmq; Gtmtavn~ Satxiom Tragdia . . . hlbcrj pbxmnt a p d  
\Yd!?ganyrn liodrnmn Typgzrphum Fnncofurmm huff d m  1:irtclr~~bcn.' 'l'his 
rcrcark w a s  to pmve, anyhaw, that Finer's boob were $012 at Franffo-t Ly r!rc printer, 
HoFz~am, 'Auf 2 e n  H i n c h ~ a b c n  ', a famous rttcet, a l e  of GoetItc-Intc-t. 
The titles mnnnnccd are : 

@e Rry) I d i o r  OIinlalir Pan X,  d.'Gmrrdus khoriry  Dnnriccmol, 
Paras,  David, Pro;crih'nur dr ptnrek trrlnidto, d P. Purrus. (Announcud twkc in 
163z and IGJS.) 

Pxxus, Phili~pnq Rim*u rar& de &a et &ts D. Dwr'dh Pard. (Announced t* 
in 1632 and 1633.) 

Strm, &par (pnwhcr at the Hyre), !?r..I/murir &&orinn, Me. Rn Pm!rat, id ut 
Dnrriprir v i b t  r m m p r  ~ S & N ( O  1 ~ ~ t a t w m  7 x w i m m ,  pineipra Prrslnon e l i a ~ r m ~  
il!!urfrirism h u m ,  Fnnduni rpud (~nilielmnm Finrrum in  to. 

x 



!I); ,; .  was I: . i6sld i~ \6j4 with 3 repetition of old cop yr plrterJ For 
1636 Fitzcr announced 'three books ; I do not hotv or*. ether they wcrc 
cvcr publis5cd.t 
On 25 X\.:ny 1638 a fire broke out in the monastery of the Grmelite 

Friars a t  Fnnkfort. Fitzcr, as tvcll as other boobeDcrs, had storerooms 
in this monxtcry and his stock of bmh and, morc seriously still, his 
coppr pbtcs were in  great part dcstroyed.3 It w a s  the end of him as a 
pu~llal1cr.4 On S August 1639 proeedings were taken by his creditors 
a p l n s t  him.= A list of Fitzcr's property jn September 1639 is preserved 
i t )  tlic F::~ttl:fort arclris*es." Solnc of his stock wv~s storm1 in the shop of a 
1:r;:nI; tiwc Imkspllcr, Johann Iscycr. I t  consistcdof ninc~y-six ditt'crent ruol,ks 
in quires, unbound, not a11 Ks own publications, but  also 'moks of otl~er 
P'JI,IIS!ICI'~, cscl~nr.r;cs against Iris own publications, on old custom in the 
I ~ w k  t r d c  wf~ic-h d i u p p r c d  about twenty c;rn later. It isnot unintcrcst- 
ii~g to go through the list of remainders o l his own s t d  and it furnishes 
onc or noo t i t le  I had not met before.' Xo copies of Harvey's book were 

WaUhruxn, J. I. v, #iiq$imnlr as Pjcrdt, FrancLlun, bcf ~f'o&og Holmran, In 
VerI.r:unZ \Ir. Fitzm, 1634 Fol. Title Hitllin engraved border, with 43 planr. Reprint of 
Dt Brfs 1616d.. 

'I'ht titles a m ~ ~ n c c d  are : 
Pureu$, Dxnj--1, U d ~ n r s l i r  bin& ravdda . . . cowl. rt rwi-.r ImpcnsP G. Fin' 

Xormn, S., Swc 29. 
J .%ndheim quotes Lcrmcr's mddc d F d o l t ,  1p6, Pol. i; p. 543 : * d u d  V m b  

lorung ciccj tVack-Stocicl io dcr ConvcatStobcn, soch dtr h Johanna Bachordus mit 
wbroancn ; darhey R d n  onntidcrbrin~ljchet k b d c n  on Buechcrn und Kcpffem mhehur.' 

* Kis most I u ~ m l  suchor, Rokn F ldd ,  &ad o v a  in 1639 to A Gouda pub!is:wr, P. 
Rammamius, wla pblisbcd bb lzct nvo w h  : Rtspamm ad H o p ' & d ~ p  ,If. aro!rrri, 
163s ; Pzil;,ilot#a m~snica, 16;s. 

3 Frrcifort IlrtZliva : ' B u e r p d n a b u c h  d t  rnno ~@g, ~k 109, lent p.' Taqu'y 
' i n  Snchcn 'Xilhtln F i m ,  Buthh~bdlcrc, contra m3e Chrutljehc and JU&che Crcditcm '. 
Sondkcirn WJ-S t h r  tl?ir foumolr rncam L!at Fitzcr w u  not onlyideked for rent, pr idng and 
papcr, but that hc hul m o r t ~ i &  hb stock in t!ie ' Judtnpru '. 

' Inucr.trriurn \%cr \\'ilhelrn I-'inerr B n c U d m  vn : vnd eia&mdw Butcher md 
Kupfle:, 1639, no. 53:,' 7?13 list ITJS made on I 1 rrd I: Scpt 169b7 the ckrkof the won in the 
presence of rhilipp I~revcr and JohrnnCottfricd &.thocnu*cttcr, baoirtllen, who acted as vnhtn.  

7 Brcravud, E., f h t a  lofticar (date of pcbLkation unknorvn--Emt kt. L o n d q  1614. 
S.Q.C. 3613). In 1639 there wrrc still I,X% oopia Mt ; k will m a i n l y  be v i h l e  o w  d q  
to ascc n copy of thh 'ooolr. 

I'aracw, I)., Rkfiriro (date of' pblicrtion tantoaan), in 1639still506 kli. 
On furchcr dctait IhCco~<es left, see Sondheim, LC., p 3:. 



lcfi then, although there \yere more t l ~ a n  3cu of 1:luddgs Cirrrrir oi 103;. 
Fitze: had also more than 300 bound books, among them three early 
manuscripts.' A! the copper platcs wcre destroyed in thc fire (they tvcrc 
wid as metal), but a set of over onc llundrcd copFcr plates which wcrc storcd 
at ohann Anmon's were saved. Jollann Amalon, an engraver and lmk- 
K' d CT, 1~3s Fitzer's second brothcr-in-law ; hc had married-Johann Thcorlur 
de Dry's second daughtet. Sxdhcim bclicvu he kcpt t h c ~ c  p?atc"~ as 
security for a !om ; anyhow, bctwt.cn I&+$ and 1649 hc issttcd ;In clr:>rj~<l  
edition of Hoiss;lrdYs portnit wort, uufnK tlhc ole: I)c llry 111.1trn G ~ I '  i t .  
'I'ltcy m;ty well 11avc ~ C C I I  the c:ol,ocr Iilatri~ I,(* svaa u ~ * l i ; r ~ ~ ~  l i s t -  I"it rc r 
in 1639. 

Fitzer announced two publieations for 1639 : one \vat the new edition 
of Hsney's UI motu rordb which ncvcr matericlitcd. T h e  Fair Cataio~gcs 
contain no morc of Fitzcr's announcements, and the archives of Frarkfort 
and Heidelberg arc silent too. Onc has t o  remember thzt thc 'i'kirty 
Ycars War w a s  ra\ g 

ing thYJ'= rts of Gcrmsny until 1648. 
Thc next tnct lblc d3te of itzer's life is t o  bc found in a history of tnns-  
rt in the state of Badcn. On I January 1649 Fitzer becamepostmastcr at 

peidelberg in the service of the ? rince of Thurn and Tanio.2 Jlur very soon 
we find him back again as a bookseller. In 1652 a reform of the University 
of Weide!berg took place and Fitzer, together with his brother-in-law 
Johann Anmon and one Johannn Muttcspch, were nominated to bc 
booksdlcn to the University2 Whcn Fitzcr's clerk, Abraham Lncis, 
mamcd his elder daughter Susanna4 in 1656, the firm was called ' Wilhelm 
Fitzer tmd Abnham Luels '. Sonc?heim pcbli~hes an entry In the Hcidcl- 
ber Rnndes Univrrrir'bfif of 3 December 1656 which I had better quote 
to  s 51 ow what it meant to be a university boobeller. Fitzer had ap;rlied 
for the ap ointment of his son-in-hw in his stead as 3 university bmksc!lcr. 
It w u  to  Rc gnnted undcr t h a e  conditions : ( I )  that he gives one book to  
the University library ; (2) that hc delivers f r e ~  of cost the wcckly F r a n l t m  
and Hcidclbcrg ncwspapcn to the D a n  of the Univcnity ; (3) that hc 

' ' En alt r ~ b t l c h  ruch Jesugfem, cin gcrhrkbea rlt Anmcyhch Tcutuh, tin ditto 
t t i '  

2 Loeffla, K., G s r h i t & ~  & J'1*1&1 k Badm, 1910, p. VT. 
3 l!nirmjtp Library H e i d c l h ,  mbivcr, I. 3, No. 54 ; Amok U M t a t i J ,  16524, p. Go. 

Finn 5ad three dauthtcn : Anna Scbcen Fie=?, baprizd at Frlnkfort 29 hldy 1628 ; 
Elmbeth Fitt.er, baptirrd at Fr8nkfoct rz Fcb. ~ G j s  ; Stnrnna Fitm, born a: Hridc!L.rq, 
d. 1fq4, rnarr;c\3 tn Oc:. 1656 Abraham Lucb (!mm ~t Borlg, d. at  HciZrlbeq S jllnc IW). 
Oa LU&J rccond mtrrirp 2nd ' h e  ddir second muriagc see Saadhch, I.c., p p  S 2 n d  9. 



rcduct% tltc pm:-cIlarga fbr thc University pmfcssors (9incc hc still was 
postmaster) ; (4) that his son-in-law will be entered in the matricula of 
the University. Fitzcr a g r d  to all but condition (3), and Luels was 
nominated Bibliopla Acadcrnicus. 

Fi t7.t.-r started ta peliidl again in r very s m P  way. Two funcrd sermons 
for a Hciddbcrg professor h z i ~  his imprint ; 1 togethcr with Lucls he 
publishc~l solnc works of Pctcr Streith~gcn,~ a preacher to thc former 
'Witlterking.. Thesc books wcrc reprinted scvcral times. In  I G S ~  the com- 
p n y  pttbli.clrcd(t.>r rat hcr reprinted) Antoine Fureti&re'sNomtIIt al&miqut, 
OH hi~fu i r t  RL*S Rm~itw tmtl)It~ nrTivm au roynt~rut dr? rflop~tnrc,  3 work 
\vhic:) was tt\~cr:rl ti1nt-s rrcpri~rtcd clscwllcrc. In 1662 they published the 
I leya '~4tr~ i .~cb  G'rG~ttwtclJlrin and in tllc catalogue for thc Easter Fair 1670 
four pub1ic;ttions by 1:itzer-Luck wcrc announced, 311 of them most un- 
intcmting. 

\Vjl!iam Fitzer dieel on 21 May 1671-the date i s  in the archives of the 
Princes of l'hurn and %xis at Kegcluburg, where Lucls's application for 
tllc pstmmtcrship of licidclbcrg in mcccssion to his father-in-law is filed.3 

COPIES OF WlLL1A.M. IMRVEYS DE 1jO'IU CORDIS, FRANKFURT, 1628 

(A) C. K g w f f  Iijt  (199) 
I. llrirish >frar=um (Prcomarl, c. b. 8. (I.)). With emtr leaf. 
2. Drirlrlr Museum (Prcsmurk, c. gg. bb. 30. (I.)), second eopy. With matt kaf. 
;. Bdcian Libwry, OxfoDd ( R A W .  168.). Without emu kifl bound with Primme, 
.tnimcr2wr1h, 16p. Bormd in S l l l l t h - c m .  aK. Rather b r d  
4. W i r n  (qto IIg Mad.), second copy, u- i tht  c m t a  leaf and lacking h. 'An unuurdly 
good copy', Orlcr, BiCCis~kro O~taidtld. 

5. P ? ~ ! b n  (Lister C 84, thld copy, ~~t mrta bound dth Pccqoct,  to 
m a  mamirrt, 1651, 2nd t!uee o h  medical books of the XVIIth em:. Rannd in calf. 
?his n a rjtliir bmwncd and than c g y .  
6, Ca;u Colbqc, Cambridge. i\rith6ut t e s t a  led. 

8 k r n i u o ,  Ma~cur, Im~tprdi f i  .r/ D d  To~~arr a. 7.. 1656; Fabricilps,'l. S., P- 
&cvt, I6jG. 

a The mon hparuat d Srm'rhap'a wwrh WM : Bonv m, dar ht nk arrrr Guurh'gn 
Irorrat ep* drs dfmsrba IF'irdm~tkr ow dm h h t ~ t m  q l b r k n  7 ~ 1  ~ngr&i&f s d  
nJnammgtfragrr. (I nFiuenrcd by John C6<tm's ' Gad's ury in hn'nging the ml thr: wags. o f  
life *.) 

3 hgasbur~ ,  Q n r n l  Alrhivcr, Thurn & 'k-: *Aemter ond St&-. Heiddbq 
XVTo 21, I.' 



7. Conge of ?h+nr, ~ i l . d t l l d ~ i r .  With crnta hf. 
(' On thick paper. r magnificent copy.' Dr. L. Clmdcning to Dr. Fulton, 1G March !we.) 

8. FtcoItf de hlMed~~, Paris. With h f .  
(Probaby :he copy t l c  lrtc Mr. Loem m!d in : p a  foa &o. Irttcr from Dr. \Vancr, 26 NOI. 
1939.) 

g. G t ~  Uaitwshy Library (Humcr Cdcctin), C11.rgow. With enat3 hf. (On tilie1 
P'F-) 

10. Royal College of P h p k m ,  1 andon. Without mu kf, lacks A% 
XI. Royal WJcgc of Surgeons, London. Without errata laf. 
I¶. Royal Society d Wcditine, Im~&n. \\'fib errata krf. 

@r:atn leaf in tcsirnil, says Orlcr, who baugb; thb copy in June t912, lud it ckxncd and 
b u n d  by Kivicrc and girclr to tltc KS.M. in 1917; dnrt  copy cxcrlv kw r11r tirfu u.ljich i c  
lolccd in.) 

13. Smgeon-CcnmPs J . i h r y ,  W~dinfion. Wit lwt  ctnts l a C  
(182 x 145 mm., bound in ~ L ' o m .  \\re!l-prcvnd mpy,no foxing ; xquitrd f r o m  the I.ihv 
of Francis \\'ernckinck ob. 1E75 or 1876. 1.cttu from I,ibmrirn, 6 June t9p.) 

14. Univcnitg l.ihnry, Edinburgh. \Vithout tnrta leaf. 
15. Univmit)* Libnry, Edipbu~h,semnd copy. 1Vttht~~t cnata leaf. 
16. Wellcumc Historical h<rueom, London. Without crntr led. 
17. Ollcr S.ibnr); Montrol. W5th errata W ( f m m  No. 19.) 

(ZISX 101, mm. Rcught 19 F&. 1go6 from P i c k i ~  d: Chatto, came from the 1,ibr;rry oC 
A!& Edwards. ' I had been I d n g  Ibp a copy fu net17 ten ycu, ', Chlcr, Bib!. OM'.) 

(0) Ojkr'r rY*tr# ;a BibJierbna O#lmmamt, p. 7; (199) 
18. Academy of Medicine, Nav Yet Copy fmnr Dr. P~tigrcrr'r J.ibrarl, (Sale February I+). 

rRtx r gS mm., poor copy. Giren by OFkr to Dr. \Vrlter James, rho gave it to t i c  Acadcmy. 
19. Johm Hopkin, Medial School I.ibrary. 

77th rvpy 11ad the rrratr lr~f,bot OCkr tOdk it out and h d  it h n d  with KO. 17. Bound with 
this copy : Primrow, J., Amtdortm adww H. P e ' i . .  . Spnbm, Lcydca, 1% rnC RMw, 
11, SpmR;a . . . Leyden, IQO. This c q p  %*a o ~ i n i U y  *Ad by Quuitch ra Dr. A. U. Cow- 
h m  in October I P ~ S ,  war offered 'by a German hksdlcr later on (Aug. 1Sn6) to Sau-ycr, 
who rc!C it to  Wcr. 

so. Chrpin Libmy, IViJOnrnaown, Msr. t I 7 t h t  errs- leaf. 
r ~ x  145 mm. Very mu-pmcr*d copy oa thick pa . Bmnd In red morocco by Btdfwd. 
This h rhc c q y  fnrn the Peanm Sa!e (Sal~cbfa, gv.' rgrb), m m t i o d  by Olln. Odtx 
WC &o; ' bou~ht  by A 4 q p  for L+S f a  r Sew Yak dealer ' @Ir. L. C. Harper). ( k t a  
from Mr. L. C. Harper, zq )far. 19~2: ' h e t i m e  after I .had bought it I received a Irzter 
from Dr. Ollcr. Hc wanted to know when rh copy had pnc and ,aid tlut hc mt wmrkiw on 
t G!fEut ofcopim.. . .') 

21. Unimky of 3¶ichipn, M c d i  Ub-, Ann htbr, h 1 ' i  
Th3 copy a picked up in Italy ' fm a a r q '  and sold by Dr. Kecn for the book fund of the 
Colleffe of P)I)ricinu, Yhilade!phii, for $:co. I t  it, as Dr. Ckndtning m e  to Dr. Fulton 
in Mir. 19. a very p r  md badlr foxed copy. 



162 ~Yiftiam Pike, it' j?wbtish of Harvey's 
71.  Copy o ( l d  ' t d a y  ' (undated in O h r ' s  note) ta  a l t r  by a SWLJ dealer for %,om ftinca 

(I hare not been able to find out snything about this copy.) 

.:o C ~ & J  in Cman ttkcmi~. Ri$y ( in  tgja) fa & IWry 0 5  oj tk Pmn'c~11 St& 
Lihn y, 3bd:k 

a j .  Univctsity Libt~rf, Bonn. 
24. Univmiry l.ibrary, hlunttr h Wenphalk. 
25. Univcnity l.lbnry, Umha 

SIX Xa. 31, wtiidr ms ~ r o h b l y  o dugiate, since Dr. &hi% bought k in rm, as mttd 
Dr. Fuhcm, N a r .  1910. 

26. Univcvity Libnr)., Giitricrgcn. 
27. Univcnity Lihtr)., Jau (4 Mcd. XV, 52). 

18. t'n;vtn;cy Iibrnty, E r l a n p .  Without anti lut 
The urigina1 Erlangrn copy was thc copy d t h e  Nurcmkrg botanist md phys*&o C J. T. 
Trw {rf+~yCq), w h , e  mon intcmthg, l q y  Sbnry it incorprotcd In the Fxlanpn 
University Libnry. This copy af the H a w  was huwd tagclbcr with a number dotk 
mdical W ; ! SIW it in IQ29. I t  was cut out o f  tbz iulan.c andold in 1930 to du kmk- 
rclkrr J. l ! x r  fc Ca. of Fnnkf:~rt, who sold it to Dr. Walk (we KO. 92). 
In 1936 t1:e Uniwnity IJhr~ry  bought another c q y  o r ~ h c  fist elition ofhrrcy to q l a e  
it, Cmn~, I hrl;t.vr,an r h r b n  bbokdla  I!. P. Kmu! (ROW N w  York) from hb Catalogue to, 
Xo. 103. I t  \IY! a L q c  C Q ? ~  ( 1 3 6 ~  I G ~  m3.) withoot chc crrsta lcrf, and cam (as Mr. Krrur 
trrote rne from Nm Yadr on r j  ?#¶arc5 1942) f m  a hlunich b3aLrcUer. 

(D) Jfy 'Y A'o I~  
a?. BibliaPMqie Satiadc, Pa&. Without emu leaf. 

T h i s  mpy was in the E%hh&pe Nnhrle  More 194 h was tnrw (to 7%. 36 .t 
by J!. T ~ ~ h c r c r u  h c c n  IS jt 2nd 1874. 

p. The btc Le Ray Crummtr, the former Lunbach Abbey copy. With emta krC 
A very + cwpy on thrcf p p  in a contcmprary v ~ u m  Mnding 4 t h  tk r n n s  of 
Maximilhn Pagcl,Abbat of Lrnbath in Austrh. n e  mpy was q u i d  by me and bald ro 
Dr. C m m n  in 1pi. In March IW this copy wra offered fot salt at a v m ~  1Jgh prie. 
(Letters tmn Dr. I:altac\ and Dr. Clcndeninq.) 

31. Ytlt M c d i ~ l  L i i r y ,  Cushing Collecdon, Nm M e n ,  Cmn, Witham err~n I d .  
llcbnged f o m e i y  to Dr. Crumraer, from whom Dr. Haw h h i i  acquired it, after Dr. 
Cnmmcr h ~ d  b a ~ h t  No. 30. It it the q y  of LPurcntins Hn'stet, the fa- wrgcon 
(¶t83-1758),  wit): 1:;s ex Iibris, ad came ro the univutiry t i h r y ,  B d l u .  It is 177% 135 
mn. and bound wit:, it is P6mrooc's Ratimaobvr,iccu~,London, 1630. (Letter fmrn Dr. Futtm, 
XLr. 8gp.) On the findicg of this copy tee A. G. 'Benan,  A WJ O&y~q, Bdtimore, 
'935. 

;a. Dr. Erii Wdk, Stockholm. Withwt e m t n  lur, 
The former Trtrv copy, a r c  No. 28. 'hl iddMed (toox :6: mrn.) in g w d  d t i o n ,  
carcfuu!. snrhcd md only wry dlght!y brown& h'e\v!y bouA In boards! ( t c t t a  f m  Dr. 
\ V ~ l l c ,  30 Apr. 1c)p.) 
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33. Dr. R. L.terg,NewYork. \ ' . ; t hmtnW.  

Probably the copy of the Aoruian hfanrstay Seittmrtctten, which pmsd thmgh hrg dealers' 
hrn& in M 3 n  a d  oat in hmaica. 

34. D r .  Iap Clcndming, Kanla City. W i t k t  emta leaf. 
On tb* paper, ~fla-5 x 145 mm. In e~lttec~rtl~-centur). wrappcn. Farocrly Lndabiblb- 
thck, Darrmtadt, mld in Scprember 1932 to 1h. Cldcning by a Wanbug drllcr. According 
to a letcr from the  Director of the Ihnmtadt Libnry, the copy wn oloncd Morc by Lrnd~rai  
Philipp of He-ButxLucfr, the fried of Calilci a3d Kepkr. After the death of Landyaf 
Fhilipp in ; 6+3  it \ru incorporated in the Danmtadt Library. The oopy war probably giwn 
hy Fitrcr to Lrdgnf  Pi~ilipp; it 11jr r l ~ t c r  notation in tlx 'nand of J. F. Rlumcnbach (1752- 
~Bqo), the foundcl of anlfl.-opdw in Germa~y, u p l j i n i n ~  the irnporuna and d~aifxamr 
of the w r k .  

35. Buffalo Museum of Science, Buffalo, N.Y. Wnhoot errata W. 
Thc formti Sion Callqp cd~lg &Id at Hodgclon's in Apr. 1g3B and 8-bcd in Qurtiteb'r 
c a m !  551. 

36-38. Thm oopis #id to have been In tbe pmmh of tbt h t e  Dr. S. H. Bade&, Lodon 
(See A. G. B m n ,  A Lkrrd# Odyurp,p. roj), bat not t d  dta his duth. 

39. Yale Un'ncnity L i i y ,  N m  H m n ,  Comr. Without the enrta lerf. 
Lado the last cw pages, b a d  PF becwctn tm of Incrcax Mnhtr's ~nmanr. (Nee fom 
Dr. Fulron, 17 Mar. 19e.)  

+. Boston Medical Library, Bofton, Mas. With errata Inf. 
SEX 143 mrn.; rirh awacrrfiip entry: Joannis KanpEj 1629 an tbe titk-pw. (terttr 
from Dr. Railnrd, 5 JUM 1~40.) +I. Kac0I;rukr Institute, StocWoha. 
Capr disappeared ( m e  from Dr. Pultaa, 27 Mar. I*), probably ml tn  betrvdtn 1936 d 
19 j7 (mtc rronr Dr. \+'al?cr, go Apr. I~SZ). T!tcn u i s t  BO notes about thir copp. 

p. Cdwbin Unimity, Low M d l  Lihay,  New Ywk. W i t h  ants kaf. 
' Psga Gzt 19 cm. ; on the fly 'at: h h l c t t c  dcr Stadtbibhlwl in Rrmlnu. Aoqoirtd in 
1891 frou s IRlpzig boo~rtner for 3:. 40 by John G. Cunh rho had it bound and ilis baok- 
plate inzmd. Old ctamp oo the b a d  of t b  title p a p  : EK nibL ad xd. Mar. itIagdal.' 
(later from the Liiuim, SO Junt 1940.) 

(E) C 0 p i r r w t . f ~ ~  
See No. 2s. 
43. E. P. Cdd#hmtdr & Ca Ld, Innabn. ~ n & t  errata 1trC 

186x 147 mm, dctcn'bad in Catdop 53 of Nor. 1939, mld in D m m k  1939 to r USA. 
dula. 

#. G. FaJr, Mpzig. with tbe cmtr hi. 
Ducribsd in Gtdope 629 (Oct. xgjo), r b e  large cam, h a d  In oM d u r n .  Sdd #I 
K. W. fIlmcm~7n, Lciplie, who sold it tn m American libn7. Tbc cop7 ma (as Xfr. W. 
Jolewicq tbc f.mcr wnc: of G. Foci, write me from Xcw Yo&, t~ War. 1%:) from a doctor 
in a rc14 Suoo :mn, w b w  l i b n y  remained unpckd for pears sfra ir was bauxht by 
G. Fock. %e ccpy was bound wit: aeother boot on fie drcolatioz 



.lr;. 'j7K 5>mcr Ci'i~~rC'f Abbey (.\usttlr) copy. Witbout emtr It~f. 
Bough by Mr. ki I'. Xtlus, fwmcrly of Vicnm. W to C. Fork, %pig, in 198. The 
bonk I ~ S  sent :O ;?c;:hd, hut has since been lat sight of. . (lcttcn H. P. Knu, New York, 
2 3  Jlar. IN3 ; \V. JQIO~Y~CS New Yock, is Mar. 1 9 2 . )  

46. DsGs ik O A i ,  \\.~llingfod. Witbut errata kaf (?). 
Dr. G. ICeylw e,wCrei Inc (19 Scpr. rq+j) that bcr\recn 1930 and 1935 a copy WBI s a t  to him 
1.y corncc~nc f ~ n z  I:irn~ingSam, :\*be namc he d m  not rerncmbcr, for rdvi. It m s  r poor 
c o p  rcy~1iliapns':i~p: and izing. Tnc c m y  was bought and told a t  mceby D*vis& Or;oli,and 
\vas rrxslxx! by t 1 ~  1u7 orvnrr, nmhich inprmvd it. I understand tlut the copy b now in the 
L'.SA. 

Dr. hltoa, in a Imcr 20th Ocr., 193, sap that he kuspech' t h a t  Dr. J. C. Trent of 
Dorh3m, N.C., da  h ~ s  a cqy, bur  t h t  i r  may be one of the 46 already lirtcd. 

11s a!rmdy rtsted, in fitrtr', otak li$t of 1639 after the fire which datroycd almadt all olh~ 
k.1, no copics of Iiamcyes 1)t swta (o&, 16:8, t tc  mentioned. in  E. Martini a d  J. Bmdot's 
&takuc of W s .  Park, Via Jrcabea (the ' Kilt Jacob ', stil! a n'kc +cc to browre), IMS, the 
1621; cd. h qwtcd (p. J O ~ ) ,  but ?= Geoqi's Buerberi~xicon of ?7+2 q:~ota on? htcr eiitionr, 
olrl!ough it $:ill hnd nclrly 1 1  of Yluddb folios and men copier of the sccond cditbn o f  Veuliug 
155';. 

&lore O~lcr b a n  m coke early mcdkrl W s  a copy d rba 16r8 H a m y  wm for yan 
exhibited irr 3 S ~ O W  caw of \\Y?c!dor! k \Irciky, T,ondon, ~rieed a. 




